The lease term corresponds to the non-cancellable period of the
lease, unless the Group is reasonably certain to exercise the renewal
options provided for in the contract.

The Group has applied certain practical expedients as part of its
application of IFRS 16. In particular: no right-of-use asset or lease lia-
bility is recognised under short-term leases (twelve months or less); no
right-of-use asset or lease liability is recognised under leases relating
to low-value assets (threshold of US$5,000).

Details of the right-of-use assets recognised under property, plant and equipment

31/12/2018
IAS 17

IFRS 16
Initial

application on
1 January

New
contracts

2019 Additions
Exits,

reversals

Changes in
scope, foreign

currency
translation
differences 31/12/2019

Right-of-use assets
(IAS 17 + IFRS 16)
Land 3 3
Buildings 19 109 148 (35) (2) 1 239
Technical plant, equipment
and industrial tooling 1 1
Transport equipment 13 134 26 (37) (2) 4 138
Other tangible assets
TOTAL NET VALUE 35 243 175 (72) (4) 5 381

31/12/2019
New contracts

2020 Additions Reclassifications

Changes in
scope, foreign

currency
translation
differences 31/12/2020

Rights-of-use assets
(IAS 17 + IFRS 16)
Land 3 3
Buildings 239 12 (40) 8 (1) 218
Technical plant, equipment
and industrial tooling 1 1
Transport equipment 138 20 (35) (11) 112
Other tangible assets 1 1
TOTAL NET VALUE 381 32 (75) 8 (12) 334

136 | Groupe RATP | 2020 Financial and CSR Report

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Maturity of the lease liability

2020 Total 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 >5 years
Financial liabilities – lease transactions – non-current 283 65 48 42 32 97
Financial liabilities – Lease transactions – current 72 72
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES – LEASE TRANSACTIONS 356 72 65 48 42 32 97

2019 Total 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 >5 years
Financial liabilities – Lease transactions – non-current 326 76 55 40 34 122
Financial liabilities – Lease transactions – current 73 73
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES – LEASE TRANSACTIONS 399 73 76 55 40 34 122